As per Section 81(1 A) of the Companies Act, 1956, approval of the shareholders in the General Meeting is
required for allotment of shares on preferential basis and hence the resolution is placed before the shareholders.
The required disclosure as per regulation 73(1) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations regarding Proposed issue is as
under:-

1) Objects of this issue:
The object of the issue is to convert part of the unsecured loan extended by Mr. Santhosh J. Karimattom into
equity share capital of the Company. The amount received by the Company pursuant to the said unsecured
loan was primarily deployed towards repayment of loans taken by the Company from Banks and for other
approved corporate purposes.

2) Intention of Promoters /Directors /Key management persons to subscribe to the offer :
Mr. Santhosh J Karimattom, is the Promoter of the Company, and intends to subscribe to the Equity Shares
proposed to be issued.

3) Shareholding pattern before and after the issue:-
The shareholding pattern before and after completion of the proposed preferential issue would be as under:-

Pre - issue
(as on 30-06-2011) Post Preferential Issue

Category No. of shares % of Capita] No. of shares % of Capital

Indian Promoters 1,080,220 22.98 9,080,220 71.49
Promoters relatives 5,810 0.12 5,810 0,05
Central Covemment/
State Covemment (s) 0 0 0 0
Bodies Corporate 0 0.00 0 0.00
Financial Institutions/ Banks 0 0 0 0
Foreign Promoters 0 0 0 0
Total 1.086,030 23.10 9,086,030 71.54
Public shareholding
Institutions
Mutual Funds 2,000 0.04 2,000 0,02
Sub-Total 2,000 0.04 2,000 0.02
Non-institutions
Bodies Corporate 385,529 8.20 385,529 3.04
i. individual holding capital

up to Rs. 1 lakh. 2,422,955 51.54 2,422,955 19.08
ii. Individual holding in

excess of Rs. 1 lakh. 426,176 9.07 426,176 3.36
NRI 377,500 8,03 377,500 2.97
Clearing Member 910 0.02 910 0.01
Sub-Total 3,613,070 76.86 3,613,070 28.45
Total Public Shareholding 3,615,070 76.90 3,615,070 28.46
GRAND TOTAL 4,701,100 100 12,701,100 100

Notes
1) The above shareholding pattern has been prepared on the basis of shareholding reported on 30/06/2011

as provided by the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent.
2) The post- issue shareholding pattern has been arrived based on the assumption that 80.00.000 equity

shares will be issued by the Company.
Proposed Time within which the allotment shall he completed.
The Company shall complete the allotment (s) of the Equity Shares as aforesaid within a period of 15 days
from the date of passing of shareholders' resolution according consent to the preferential allotment. In the

event of that the allotment (s) are pending on account of pendency of any approval of such allotment by any